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Determinants of Economic growth in Libya (An empirical study during 1985- 2016

Abstract

The Propose of this study is to recognize the main economic variables and determine it to explain its
fluctuated, which happens on behavior of economic growth function in Libya economy, during 1985- 2016. It
was used econometrics approach such as Unit root tests; Johansen co-integration test; & Vector Error
Correction Model. The study indicated that: there is positive relationship in long-run with Rgdp as
dependent veritable and K; FDI; & INF, and negative relationship in long-run as well with OP; & Hc as
independent variables. Moreover, the empirical results in short run shows that there is positive relationship
between Rgdp dependent veritable and Hc_;. & Op_; as independent variables. In additional, there is negative
relationship with K;; FDI_;; & Op.By the way, the most strong variable in growth function is OP and then
Hc, and Inf variable was not has any impact on Rgdp in short run.

Key words: Economic Growth Function; Degree of Economic Openness (OP); Inflation Rate (INF); Foreign
Direct Investment (FDI); & Human Capital (HC).
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Augmented Dickey Fuller Test Phillip Perron Test

Variable
First difference

Level First difference

Constant

-2.019930%272
-1.52447205082
-1.858280°%4¢
-1.797097%7%
-0.445706°%%%
-1.608569°4%%

Trend and
constant
-1.932880%6%%
-2.789078%%1
-2.816274%%024
-3.1555620-110
-1.584947°7712
-1.447797°8%%8

Constant

-8.123825%0%
-7.222703%%%
-6.875672%0%
-6.274737°0%
-6.055381°%%%
-4.273519°%%

Trend and
constant
-4.180767%01%
-7.092747%0%
-6.911289%9%
-4.478093%9053
-6.6498820.900
-4.339749%0%

Constant

-2.111035 %2419
-1.371037%%%%4
-1.709420%4168
-1.597380%47
-2.755952007%4
-1.608569°4°%

Trend and
constant
-1.906925%62%°
-2.728503%%%
-2.773751%%1%
-3.058909%4%%°
-2.781170%%4
-1.447797°8%%8

Constant

-7.740949%00%
-7.625147%%%
-7.596967%°%
-10.48823%%
-5.666212°0°0
-4.150955"%%%°

Trend and
constant
-8.294283%9%
-7.475446%0%°
-10.27104%°®
-10.87069%°%
-5.544264°%°0°
-4.228734%017

“Johansen co-integration tests” )53 gl (2) Gala

Eigenvalue Trace 0.05
Statistic Critical Value
132.9102 95.75366

87.71597 69.81889
51.13895 47.85613
28.16089 29.49707
12.93273 15.49471
2.730037 3.841466

Hypothesized
No. of CE(s)
None*

At most 1*
At most 2*
At most 3
At most 4 0.288893
At most 5 0.086983

Trace test indicates 3 cointegratingegn(s) at the 0.05 level
* denotes rejection of the hypothesis at the 0.05 level
**MacKinnon-Haug-Michelis (1999) p-values

Hypothesized Eigenvalue
No. of CE(s)
None*

At most 1*
At most 2
At most 3
At most 4 0.288293 10.20269
At most 5 0.086983 2.730037

Max-eigenvalue test indicates 2 cointegratingeqn(s) at the 0.05 level
* denotes rejection of the hypothesis at the 0.05 level

0.778310
0.704544
0.535101
0.398065

0.05
Critical Value
40.07757

33.87687
27.58434
21.13162
14.26460
3.841466

Max-Eigen
Statistic
45.19420

36.57703
22.97805
15.22817

0.778310
0.704544
0.535101
0.398065
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Residual Diagnostic Tests

Obs.R®

Chi-Square

Result

Breusch-Godfrey Serial Correlation LM

3.321965

0.3488

No

Heteroskedasticity Test: Breusch-Pagan-Godfrey

17.97129

0.1166

No

Normality test

Jarque-Bera

0.516262

1.322283

No
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